

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|--|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND |) | | |
| ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> , |) | | |
| |) | Civ. No. 16-259 (BAH) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | | |
| |) | | |
| v. |) | | |
| |) | | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | | |
| |) | | |
| Defendant, |) | | |
| |) | | |
| CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY |) | MOTION FOR | |
| STRATEGIES, |) | SUMMARY JUDGMENT | |
| |) | | |
| Intervenor-Defendant. |) | | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. THE PARTIES..... | 3 |
| II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| A. FECA’s Requirements for Independent Expenditure Reporting by Persons That Are Not Political Committees | 4 |
| B. The Commission’s Regulation Implementing FECA’s Requirements for Independent Expenditure Reporting by Persons That Are Not Political Committees | 6 |
| III. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS FOR MATTER UNDER REVIEW 6696 | 8 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS’ LAWSUIT AGAINST THE COMMISSION | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. THE COMMISSION’S PROMULGATION OF REGULATIONS AND ITS DISMISSAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE | 14 |
| II. THE COMMISSION’S DISPOSITION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS LAWFUL..... | 15 |
| A. FEC Dismissals Must Be Affirmed Unless They Are “Contrary to Law” | 16 |
| B. It Was Reasonable, Based on the Facts Presented, Not to Find Reason to Believe That Crossroads GPS Violated 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)..... | 17 |
| C. It Was Reasonable, Based on the Facts Presented, Not to Find Reason to Believe That Crossroads GPS Violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)..... | 19 |
| D. 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1) Is an Ambiguous Statutory Provision and Therefore the Commission Properly Exercised Prosecutorial Discretion in Dismissing an Allegation That Crossroads GPS Violated It | 23 |
| 1. Congress’s Intent When Passing 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1) Is Unclear | 24 |

- 2. The Commission Properly Exercised Discretion in Dismissing the Allegation of a Violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)28
- III. 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(E)(1)(VI) PROVIDED A REASONABLE BASIS FOR DISMISSAL AS A VALID REGULATION UNDER THE APA AND *CHEVRON*31
 - A. The Commission’s Dismissal Should Be Affirmed Under the APA Unless the Challenged Regulation Is Arbitrary, Capricious, or in Excess of Statutory Jurisdiction.....31
 - B. There Are Significant Ambiguities in the Statute Governing Independent Expenditure Reporting by Persons Other Than Political Committees.....34
 - 1. It Is Unclear What Congress Meant by “for the Purpose of Furthering an Independent Expenditure”34
 - 2. Congress’s General Desire for Disclosure on Other Subjects Does Not Mean It Intended to Mandate the Specific Disclosure Plaintiffs Favor.....41
 - C. The Commission’s Regulation Passes *Chevron* Step 2 Because It Reasonably Requires Disclosure Consistent with Congress’s Statutory Directive.....42
 - 1. The Commission’s Clarification That Contributions Be Disclosed If They Are for the Purpose of “the Reported” Independent Expenditure Is a Reasonable Statutory Interpretation43
 - a. The Commission’s Decision to Substitute “the Reported” for “An” Was a Reasonable Interpretation That Provides Greater Guidance to Regulated Entities and Reduces the Chance of Misleading the Public About Political Spending....43
 - b. The Commission’s Regulation Does Not Make the Statute Redundant46
 - 2. The Court Should Not Consider Evidence That Post-Dates the Commission’s 1980 Rulemaking.....47
 - a. Review of the Regulation Is Limited to the Administrative Record That Existed When the FEC Issued the Regulation47
 - b. Plaintiffs’ Complaints Here Are Largely the Result of Changes in the Legal Landscape That Were Unforeseeable in 198048

IV. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR ANY FINDING THAT THE FEC ERRED
BY DISMISSING THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT OR THAT THE
REGULATION IS UNLAWFUL WOULD BE REMAND TO THE
COMMISSION49

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. FEC, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)15

Akins v. FEC, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....30

Alabama v. North Carolina, 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....21

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....50

Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. Dep’t. of Interior, 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)47

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....32

Bluewater Network v. EPA, 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....33

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....4

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)47, 50

Cellco P’ship v. FCC, 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32

Cent. States Motor Freight Bureau v. ICC, 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....32

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC, 76 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1996)33

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 2, 31-34, 40

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)14, 32, 47

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 48-49

Common Cause v. FEC, 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990)17

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)15

Common Cause v. Schmitt, 455 U.S. 129 (1982).....15

Common Cause v. Schmitt, 512 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1980).....15

CREW v. FEC, 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....29

CREW v. FEC, 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....13, 49

CREW v. FEC, 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....30

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen, 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)40

Deukmejian v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984)47

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)22

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)48

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....29, 30

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)42

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....12, 14, 16

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), *cert denied* 484 U.S. 850 (1987).....27

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....15

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)27

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)12

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....33, 42

FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....48

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....50

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin, 444 U.S. 555 (1980)22

Friedman v. Sebelius, 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012)29

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt, 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995)48

Gen. Instrument Corp. v. FCC., 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000)33

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....16

Halverson v. Slater, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)34

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)50

Heckler v. Cheney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)28, 29

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig, 541 U.S. 232 (2004)15

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)48

In re Barr Labs., Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....28

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc., 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....50

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)28, 29

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)31

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....21

McFadden v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015)36

Mich. Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh, 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1989)33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....32

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....32

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....29

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16-17, 29

Nat’l Park and Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999).....48

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Hove, 840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994)48

NLRB v. Food & Commercial Workers, 484 U.S. 112 (1987)33

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)22

Office of Workers Comp. v. Newport News, 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....41

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....16

Pauley v BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680 (1991)33

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)33

Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)48

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)41

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)47

Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....33

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)21

Sierra Club v. EPA, 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)14, 32

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....14

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988)29

Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley, 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....41

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)15, 34

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)30

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)16, 39, 40, 41, 42

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519(1978).....47

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....47, 48, 49

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....50

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2) (now codified as 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)).....6

2 U.S.C. § 434(e) (now codified as 52 U.S.C. § 30104(e))6

2 U.S.C. § 438(e) (now codified as 52 U.S.C. § 30111(e))21

5 U.S.C. § 706.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....31

29 U.S.C. § 259(a)22

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)(A).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....8, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)4, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1).....26

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(2).....35, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(3).....35, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4).....35, 37

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)).....5, 25, 26, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)4, 5, 25, 26, 31, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....5, 25, 26, 27, 28, 37, 49

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(3).....25

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....4, 39

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)40

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....39

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(B)(ii).....39

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(1)(A).....28, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(1)(B).....35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(2)(A).....28, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(2)(B)35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(3)(B)28

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)10

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....3, 32

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....3, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....3, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 13, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)13, 14, 16, 49

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)20, 21, 22

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....40

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b)8, 35

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(c).....8

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(d)8

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e).....8, 28

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....8

Miscellaneous

Factual and Legal Analysis, FEC Matter Under Review 7101,
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/current/119538.pdf>21

FEC, Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 Reporting,
68 Fed. Reg. 404, 415 (Jan. 3, 2003)7

FEC, Amendments to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971; Regulations
Transmitted to Congress, 45 Fed. Reg. 15080 (Mar. 7, 1980)6, 7

Pub. L. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (Jan. 8, 1980)6

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954).....36
